OP \$560.00 457976

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
U.S. BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (AS SUCCESSOR TO WELLS FARGO BANK,	12/09/2010	
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION)		

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ABITIBI-CONSOLIDATED INC.
Street Address:	1155 RUE METCALFE
Internal Address:	BUREAU 800
City:	MONTREAL
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H3B 5H2

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4579767
Patent Number:	6207019
Patent Number:	4938842
Patent Number:	4549929
Patent Number:	5607547
Patent Number:	5622599
Patent Number:	4559305
Patent Number:	4211645
Patent Number:	4168200
Patent Number:	4038131
Patent Number:	4009073
Patent Number:	3950574
Patent Number:	6056883
Application Number:	11750794 PATENT

501375302 REEL: 025471 FRAME: 0775

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)962-6736

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (404) 885-3038

Email: michael.brignati@troutmansanders.com

Correspondent Name: MICHAEL J. BRIGNATI, PH.D.

Address Line 1: TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP

Address Line 2: 600 PEACHTREE STREET, N.E.

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30308-2216

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 038099.000035

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael J. Brignati, Ph.D.

Total Attachments: 4

source=RELEASE-US-BANK#page1.tif source=RELEASE-US-BANK#page2.tif source=RELEASE-US-BANK#page3.tif source=RELEASE-US-BANK#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (the "Release") is made as of December _______, 2010, by U.S. Bank, National Association ("U.S. Bank"), as successor to Wells Fargo Bank, National Association ("Wells Fargo"), in its capacity as Collateral Trustee for the Secured Parties as defined in the Security Agreement referenced below (in such capacity, the "Collateral Trustee"), in favor of Abitibi-Consolidated Inc. (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Indenture, dated as of April 1, 2008, by and among Abitibi-Consolidated Company of Canada, as Issuer, the Guarantors party thereto, and U.S. Bank, as Trustee and Collateral Trustee (as amended, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Indenture"), Grantor executed a Patent Security Agreement dated as of April 1, 2008 in favor of the Collateral Trustee (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") for the purpose of securing certain obligations of Grantor and certain of its affiliates to the Collateral Trustee under the Indenture;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor has granted the Collateral Trustee a security interest in, among other things, the patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Patents"), and pledged and mortgaged (but did not transfer title to) the Patents to the Collateral Trustee; and

WHEREAS, as of the date hereof, the Collateral Trustee's liens on and security interests in the Patents have terminated and are of no further force and effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Trustee hereby agrees as follows:

The Collateral Trustee hereby terminates and releases its liens on and security interests in the Patents, and the Collateral Trustee hereby assigns and transfers to the Grantor, without any representation, warranty or recourse whatsoever, the Collateral Trustee's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, effective as of the date set forth above.

The Collateral Trustee authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and any other applicable government officer record this Release.

U.S. BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Trustee

By: Jama J. Moran Name: Lawra L. Horan

Title: Vice President

EXHIBIT A

Patents

Grantor	Description of Patent	Registration Number	Issue Date
Abitibi Consolidated Inc (registered under former name: "Abitibi-Price Corp")	Simulated ceramic tile	4,579,767	04/01/1986
Abitibi Consolidated Inc (registered under former name "Abitibi-Price Inc.")	Calendar hood	6,207,019	03/27/2001
Abitibi Consolidated Inc (registered under former name "Abitibi-Price Inc.")	High consistency peroxide bleaching	4,938,842	07/03/1990
Abitibi Consolidated Inc (registered under former name "Abitibi-Price Inc")	Tin compounds for brightness improvement of jack pine ultra	4,549,929	10/29/1985
Abitibi Consolidated Inc (registered under former name "Abitibi-Price Inc" and Co-assigned to Chemtrade Performance Chemicals US, LLC and Abitibi-Price, subject to a security interest granted in favor of the Bank of Nova Scotia on 12/30/2002)	Method for reduced sulfur doixide formation in refiner bleaching	5,607,547	03/04/1997
Abitibi Consolidated Inc. (registered under former name "Abitibi-Price Inc")	Method and apparatus for coating pulp products	5,622,599	04/22/1997
Abitibi Consolidated Inc (registered under former name "Abitibi Paper Company Ltd")	Microbial culture system	4,559,305	12/17/1985
Abitibi Consolidated Inc (registered under former name "Abitibi Paper Company Ltd.")	. Foam flotation activated sludge process	4,211,645	07/08/1980
Abitibi Consolidated Inc (registered under former name "Abitibi Paper Company Ltd.")	Method for controlling caliper and edge and corner delamination of hardboard	4,168,200	09/18/1979
Abitibi Consolidated Inc (registered under former name: "Abitibi Paper Company Ltd")	Short cycle pressed fiberboard manufacturing process	4,038,131	07/26/1977
Abitibi Consolidated Inc	Production of hardboard in a	4,009,073	02/22/1977

Grantor	Description of Patent	Registration Number	Issue Date
(registered under former name "Abitibi Paper Company Ltd")	closed water system		
Abitibi Consolidated Inc. (registered under former name "Abitibi Paper Company Ltd")	Humidification of panels of cellulosic material	3,950,574	03/13/1976
Abitibi-Consolidated Inc	Method and apparatus to remove inorganic scale from a supercritical water oxidation reactor	6,056,883	05/02/2000
Abitibi-Consolidated Inc	Coated Mechanical Pulp Paper	11/750,794	05/18/2007

PATENT REEL: 025471 FRAME: 0780

RECORDED: 12/10/2010